

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BARBARA GRUTTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, JEFFREY LEHMAN, DENNIS  
SHIELDS, and the BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE  
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,

*Respondents,*

and

KIMBERLY JAMES, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

---

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN  
HANS BADER  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS  
Suite 300  
1233 20th Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 833-8400

KERRY L. MORGAN  
PENTIUK, COUVREUR  
& KOBILJAK, P.C.  
2915 Biddle Avenue  
Edelson Building Suite 200  
Wyandotte, MI 48192  
(734) 281-7100

KIRK O. KOLBO  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID F. HERR  
R. LAWRENCE PURDY  
MICHAEL C. MCCARTHY  
KAI H. RICHTER  
MASLON EDELMAN BORMAN  
& BRAND, LLP  
3300 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 672-8200

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions presented .....	i
Parties to the proceeding.....	ii
Table of authorities.....	vi
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	1
Statement of the case .....	2
I. Plaintiff/Petitioner .....	2
II. The law school’s admissions policies and practices.....	2
III. Proceedings below .....	10
A. The district court .....	10
B. The court of appeals.....	13
Summary of the argument .....	15
Argument.....	18
I. The law school’s use of racial preferences in student admissions violates the equal protection clause of the Fourteenth Amendment, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d (Title VI), and 42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	19
A. The law school’s racial preferences must be subjected to “strict scrutiny”.....	19
B. The law school’s racial preferences are not supported by a compelling governmental interest .....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The law school’s racial preferences cannot be justified by interests in “academic freedom” or “diversity” .....	21
2. The interests proffered by the intervenors cannot justify the law school’s racial preferences .....	35
C. The law school’s preferences are not narrowly tailored .....	36
D. The law school’s preferences violate 42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	44
II. The court of appeals should have reviewed and affirmed the district court’s findings under the “clearly erroneous” standard of review and should not have reviewed the findings <i>de novo</i> .....	45
Conclusion .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	20, 28, 31, 42
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	20, 28
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	46
<i>Baldasar v. Illinois</i> , 446 U.S. 222 (1980) .....	29
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	46
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	18
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977) .....	40
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974) .....	41
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992) .....	36
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	32
<i>General Building Contractors Association v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982) .....	44
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 811 (E.D. Mich. 2000), <i>cert. granted</i> , 123 S. Ct. 602 (2002) .....	13, 42
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	46
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996) .....	27
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	40
<i>Johnson v. Board of Regents of the University of Georgia</i> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001).....	26, 27, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Economic Development Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	23
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	13, 15, 28
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transport Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	45
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	33, 38, 42, 44
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	35
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	29
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	18
<i>People Who Care v. Rockford Board of Education</i> , 111 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	36
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	46
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	29, 30, 45
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	35
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	14, 42
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Women’s Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997).....	46
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	20, 21, 33, 34
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES:	
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	23, 29, 30, 45, 46
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	1, 18, 19, 23, 45
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	1, 19, 29, 44, 45
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000d .....	1, 19, 20, 23
COURT RULES:	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2).....	10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a) .....	45
MISCELLANEOUS:	
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776) .....	18
THE COLLECTED WORKS OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN (Rutgers Univ. 1953) .....	18
49 LANDMARK BRIEFS AND ARGUMENTS OF THE SUPREME COURT (Philip B. Kurland & Gerhard Casper eds. 1975) .....	18
